BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Lincoln )
County Sewer & Water, LLC for Approval )  EileNo. SR-2013-0321
of a Rate Increase. )

RATE CASE EXPENSE POST-HEARING BRIEF OF THE
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL

Christina Baker #58303

Office of the Public Counsel
Governor Office Building

200 Madison Street, Suite 650
P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102
Telephone: (573) 751-5565
Facsimile: (573) 751-5562
christina.baker @ded.mo.gov



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Lincoln )
County Sewer & Water, LLC for Approval ) File No. SR-2013-0321
of a Rate Increase. )

RATE CASE EXPENSE POST-HEARING BRIEF OF THE
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL

COMES NOW the Office of the Public Counsel (Pul@icunsel) and states for its Rate Case
Expense Post-Hearing Brief as follows:
Introduction
On May 8, 2014, Lincoln County Sewer & Water, LLOCSW or Company) filed a
Motion to Establish Rate Case Expense and For Ebguedreatment seeking recovery of the
following rate case expense:

e Johansen Consulting Services: $10,106.00

* Brydon, Swearengen & England P.C.: $26,330.00
* Mcllroy and Millan: $4,147.50

e “Company time” plus expenses: $25,194.00

e Total Rate Case Expense: $65,777.50

On May 13, 2014, Public Counsel filed an Objecttonthe Motion filed by LCSW
stating that the rate case expense claimed by L@&¥/unaudited and unverified and as such
was not just and reasonable. Public Counsel assdrthat much of the information provided by
LCSW in its May & filing was provided to the Commission and the iarfor the first time
even though the dates for claimed activities weng Ibefore the evidentiary hearing and in some

cases long before the rate case was even filed.



On May 16, 2014, the Staff of the Missouri Publience Commission (Staff) filed a
Response in Opposition to LCSW's Motion. In itsspanse, Staff requested that the
Commission (1) either disallow the claimed Compame and expenses or, alternatively, permit
Staff to audit those claimed costs; and (2) incltlie costs of the Company’s attorneys and
consultant in revenue requirement and normalizeghmmsts to rates over five years; and grant
such other and further relief as the Commissioretes is just in the premises.

On May 22, 2014, the Commission issued its OrdétirfgeHearing on Motion to Establish
Rate Case Expense setting a hearing date for Jin2014, to consider evidence of rate case
expense and to hear the parties’ arguments.

On June 19, 2014, the Commission ordered postrwdmiefs on the rate case expense
issues presented for Commission determinationeaftime 13 evidentiary hearing.

Issues for Commission Determination

On June 13, 2014, the Commission heard additioestinhiony regarding rate case
expense. Sections 393.130 and 393.140, RSMo,resgilie Commission to ensure that all rates
set by the Commission are just and reasonable. Ciimemission’s decision must be based on
competent and substantial evidenc8ate ex rel. Centropolis Transfer Co. v. Public Service
Com., 472 S.W.2d 24, 25-26 (Mo. Ct. App. 1971). SetB93.150.2, RSMo, makes it clear that
at any hearing involving a requested rate increaseburden of proof to show the proposed
increase is just and reasonable rests on the paeking the rate increase. Therefore, LCSW
held the burden to prove that the rate case expesseght to include in customer rates is just
and reasonable.

"The Commission's principle purpose is to serve prudect ratepayers.'State ex rel.

Capital City Water Co. v. PSC, 850 S.W.2d 903, 911 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993). (Qititate ex



rel. Crown Coach Co. v. Public Service Commission, 179 S.W.2d 123 (1944).) So, in

determining the issues before it, the Commissioy seek to balance the needs of the utility
with the needs of the customer but its main objectn whatever decision the Commission
makes is to protect the customer.

1 What isthe appropriate date range for rate case expense?

There must be a start date and there must be adatad In a rate case, it is important
that this decision be made first to avoid unneagssme and expense auditing costs that are
outside a reasonable date range. Therefore,rdtedsue the Commission must determine in this
case is what is the appropriate date range forcese expense. The evidence shows that the rate
case expenses claimed by LCSW had dates ranginy Awgust 19, 2012 to May 6, 2014.
However, the evidence shows that not all of thogeeeses fall within a reasonable date range
for inclusion in rates in this case.

To make a reasonable determination on the begindatg for rate case expense, the
Commission must look at the circumstances surraundhe filing of this rate case. The
evidence shows that this pending rate case was file December 4, 2012, using the small
company rate case procedure under 4 CSR 240-3.06G.SW's rate case was filed in its
entirety on December 4, 2012 and was processed dimtety by the Commission indicating a
waiver of the 60-day Notice of Intended Case Filieguirement under Commission Rule 4 CSR
240-4.020(2) was applied. The evidence also shows that because LCSW utilire small
company rate case rule, there were minimal prefitequirements including a simple letter from

company to initiate the case with only an estimateincrease sought by the Compdny.

1 LCSW Exhibit No. 1; LCSW Exhibit No. 2; LCSW ExliitNo. 3; LCSW Exhibit No. 4.

2 Request for Increase in Sewer System Operating®y42-4-2012.

% Request for Increase in Sewer System Operating®y42-4-2012; Case Activity Timeline, 12-10-2012.
* 4 CSR 240-3.050;

3



Therefore, no pre-case filing direct testimony @rggion was required, there was no need for
financial analysis before filing and no requiremémt attorney engagement discussion. Very
little was required other than a letter drafted @&nghiled to the Commission for filing on the
very same day.

This is borne out by the testimony of the witnéssLCSW. The evidence shows that
LCSW witness Mr. Kallash, when asked about the egpe claimed for 2012, made the
following statement quite clearly under oath: ‘illvetate | did not work on this rate case in
'12.”° The evidence also shows that he basically stagdevery date on LCSW Exhibit No. 4
that claimed rate case expense in 2012 was prolatylyo® Therefore, not even LCSW's own
witness is actually supporting rate case expenfedthe December 4, 2012 filing date.

To make a just and reasonable determination orerldedate for rate case expense, the
Commission must look to the evidence that was leeatavhen this issue was originally taken up
by the Commission. The evidence shows that there agreement among the parties that the
cut-off date for rate case expense would be ceshtere November 26, 2013, the date post-
hearing briefs were filed. In its post-hearingebriLCSW states: “In the Emerald Pointe case,
the Commission used a cut-off date that was on&k\vaéter the filing of post-hearing briefs.
LCSW requests that a similar approach be usedsrcise, which would result in a cut-off date
for rate case expenses of November 29, 2013, basdbe original due date for the brief, or
December 3, 2013, now that the brief is due on Ndar 26, 2013” So, the evidence is clear
that the Company itself asked that rate case erpaftesr November 29, 2013, not be included in

rates in this case.

>Tr. 441.
Tr. 440-441.
’ Lincoln County Sewer & Water, LLC's Brief, pg. 29 citing Tr. 194.

4



Similarly, in its post-hearing brief, the “Factssted by Staff on this issue include: “The
full amount of Lincoln County’s rate case expenaesnot yet known because all invoices have
not yet been tendered and paid. The Company lpagsted a cut-off date one week after post-
hearing briefs are filed®” Staff goes on to state: “In the present casefutteamount of the
Company’s rate case expenses is not yet knownten@€ompany has requested a cut-off date
one week after post-hearing briefs are filed. fStgfees with that proposal.”So, the evidence
is clear that Staff agreed that rate case expdteeNovember 29, 2013, should not be included
in rates in this case.

Believing the issue to be settled among the parReblic Counsel offered no argument
in its post-hearing brief against the Company’sppsal’® In the recent rate case expense
evidentiary hearing Public Counsel witness Mr. Addmtinued this position when he found a
reasonable cut-off date for rate case expense tertered on November 26, 2013, the date post-
hearing briefs were filed. Public Counsel will ngaibble with the Company’s request of
November 29, 2013, as the actual end date.

So the evidence is clear that neither Staff norliPubounsel had an objection to the
Company’s own request that rate case expense emtbweember 29, 2013. It is not just and
reasonable for LCSW to change its position regardie cut-off date for rate case expense six
months later and attempt to go back on its agreemign the other parties and its very specific
request to the Commission. As will be argued bekhe so-called evidence provided by LCSW

is unauditable and added nothing more to the dzese Wwhat was already provided (or should

have been provided) by LCSW’s own rate case expemdelate of November 29, 2013.

8 Staff's Brief, pg. 30; citing Tr. 3:194.
° Staff's Brief, pg. 30; citing Tr. 3.
19 post-Hearing Brief of the Office of the Public @sel, pg. 15-16.

5



It is not just and reasonable that LCSW get a sgétite at the apple, incurring additional
rate case expense for no other reason than totteradd rate case expense. The questionable
decision to unreasonably prolong this case wasKidilash’s alone - for reasons only he knows.
But, the decision to do so is not just and reaslentds LCSW and it certainly is not just and
reasonable for the customers. There must be & ¢dde and there must be an end date.
Therefore, the Commission should find that the eable date range for inclusion of rate case
expense is from the filing date of this case, Ddwemnd, 2012, until LCSW’s own requested end
date for rate case expense of November 29, 2013.

2. What costs arereasonableto include asrate case expense?
Regarding the issue of what costs to include iasrdbr rate case expense, the Report and
Order issued by the Commission on April 2, 2014test:

Because the costs are unknown, there is no evidegfoee the Commission that

would allow the Commission to specifically resothe issue of “the appropriate

amount of rate case expense to include in rategiweder, the underlying

guestion is whether the costs associated with #récppation of Mr. Burlison

should be included in rate case expense. Becauseiave Mr. Burlison’s

participation in this case as reasonable, it isopable that his costs shall be

included in rates!
The statement by the Commission is absolutely corewithout evidence there can be no
determination. LCSW held the burden to providedemce to prove what costs should be
included in rates. It is clear from the Report @udler that at the time of the evidentiary
hearing, LCSW did not meet its burden to provedppropriate amount of rate case expense to
be included in rates.

LCSW'’s attempt to now add to the evidentiary recapproximately six months after the

close of evidence in the evidentiary hearing iseasonable. It is especially egregious when

what LCSW attempts to add to the record is eitlemudhentation it could have provided in the

M Report & Order, pg. 23.



original evidentiary hearing but for some reasord diot, or is “evidence” that is
incomprehensible and utterly unauditable. It i$ just and reasonable that rate case expense
continue to be incurred without a modicum of eviteen

Public Counsel does agree that a certain amourdatefcase expense may be just and
reasonable to include in rat&s. Public Counsel held that position back when thigiral
evidentiary hearing was held. However, costs #énatto be included in rates must be proven to
be just and reasonable. To that end, Public Couviseess William Addo throughout the entire
case performed an audit of LCSW and each of theifspeosts claimed by LCSW. Mr. Addo’s
audit included a review of any information that waade available at the time of the June 13,
2014, hearing?

Johansen Consulting Services, Brydon, Swearengéndand P.C. and Mcllroy & Millatt

Documentation was provided by LCSW for the rateeaagpenses claimed for Johansen
Consulting Service§, Brydon, Swearengen & England PCand Mcliroy & Millan!’ The
evidence shows that Mr. Addo found the documemtapoovided for those expenses to be
auditable’® However, Mr. Addo found some of the costs to béside the reasonable date
range™® As argued above, it is not just and reasonabledinde costs outside the reasonable
date range of December 4, 2012 through Novembe@83. Therefore, the evidence shows

that Mr. Addo’s audit found the amount of reasoratlaite case expense to include in rates for

E Tr. 509-528; OPC Exhibit No. 1; OPC Exhibit No. 2.

Id.
4 public Counsel maintains its position that asstvices of LCSW's second attorney, Mr. Burlisoasw
unnecessary and duplicative, the costs of Mcllny &lillan are not just and reasonable to be induae rate case
expense. However, Public Counsel offers the fdlhgwdetermination of reasonable rate case expessadion the
spirit of the Commission’s Report and Order. Rulllounsel in no way waives the arguments presentiési May
1, 2014, Application for Rehearing which is stiémgling before the Commission.
> CcSW Exhibit No. 3.
'°| cSW Exhibit No. 1.
7 LCSW Exhibit No. 2.
¥ Ty, 511.
Yld.



these costs to be $9,146.00 for Johansen Consufiewyices, $24,690.00 for Brydon,
Swearengen & England, P.C. and $3,220.00 for Mg&adlillan.

Only verifiable rate case expense should be indudeates and LCSW holds the burden
to provide that verifiable evidence. Thereforee @ommission should allow rate case expense
costs of $9,146.00 for Johansen Consulting Seryvi$24,690.00 for Brydon, Swearengen &
England, P.C. and $3,220.00 for Mcllroy & Millaill other charges for these entities should be
denied as outside the reasonable date range.

Company Time & Expenses

1. Fitch & Associates Costs

LCSW provided an invoice dated October 31, 2013héamount of $570.79 for Fitch &
Associates which included $327.79 for ink cartrelged $243.00 to “run 486 copies at $0.50
per copy”?*  The evidence shows the costs are not reasoaableshould not be included in
rates.

The evidence shows that experts for both Staff &ublic Counsel found the
documentation provided for those expenses clairedrifch & Associates to be unauditabfe.
All that was provided was simply an invoice withst@tement of overall costs — no receipts,
descriptions or dates for the individual transactiovas provided®> The evidence shows LCSW
did not include an explanation of what the ink gdges were for, how many ink cartridges were

purchased or even what the copying was*forWithout this information, there is no way to

determine whether these costs are just and redsored® case expense.

20 OPC Exhibit No. 2.

21| CSW Exhibit No. 4.

22T, 480.

2 L.CSW Exhibit No. 4; Tr. 480 & 512.
2 Tr. 476-477, 480 & 512.



The evidence also shows that Fitch & Associateswaed by Mr. Kallash so he was
billing himself and setting the costs he would geahimself® The claimed cost of fifty cents
per copy claimed by LCSW is excessive especialgmithe evidence that the particular office
supply store that Lincoln County Sewer & Water hsed on occasion, BD Office Supply,
charges only seven cents per cépyAdditionally, copy costs normally include ink ¢®s The
evidence shows that when the ink costs are add#tktooping costs for the 468 copies, the cost
per page would actually be about one dollar anchtyveents per cop$. This figure is even
more unreasonable given the seven cents per coplyeoftommercial copy center. Also, no
explanation was provided as to why LCSW'’s own copi@ printer could not have been used to
produce the copies, especially when two cartridges CSW'’s own printer cost only $47.66.
As a result, the evidence shows the costs Mr. Kallalled himself through Fitch & Associates
are excessive and not just and reasonable.

Only verifiable rate case expense should be imdud rates and LCSW holds the burden
to provide that verifiable evidence. Because th&txclaimed for Fitch & Associates were not
sufficiently documented and verified as just arasmmable, those costs should be denied.

2. Ink cartridge Costs

LCSW claimed $48 for ink cartridgé3. While the receipt provided by LCSW could be
audited, the information that was provided wassufficient to prove that the costs were just and
reasonable to be included as rate case expens€SW provided no documentation as to what

the ink was used fott Without such documentation it could not be vedfithat these ink

BT, 476.

24,

21 Tr. 513.

8Ty, 512; LCSW Exhibit No. 4.
29| CSW Exhibit No. 4.

%0 Tr. 515.

31 Tr. 515.



cartridges were not already included in rates asgfaormal office supplie¥ Therefore, there
is no way to determine whether these costs arajusteasonable rate case expense.

Only verifiable rate case expense should be indudeates and LCSW holds the burden
to provide that verifiable evidence. Because mocartridge costs were sufficiently documented
and verified as just and reasonable, the ink caygricosts claimed by LCSW should be denied.
3. Hotel Costs

LCSW claimed $467 for hotel and meals connecteti wie evidentiary hearinj. The
claim did not separate out the costs but indivichegkipts for hotel costs of $119.31 for Mr.
Kallash and hotel costs of $119.31 for Mr. Burliseere included?

The evidence shows that Mr. Addo found the docuatent provided for those expenses
to be auditablé® The evidence also shows the hotel costs for Mallagh to attend the
evidentiary hearing were just and reasonablélowever, the evidence shows the hotel costs for
Mr. Burlison were not shown to be just and reastnibBesides Public Counsel’s position that
costs for a second attorney are unreasonable, L@&Wides no explanation why these costs
were incurred by LCSW instead of Mr. Burlis8h.No contractual agreement between LCSW
and Mr. Burlison was provided which would provetth& SW was obligated to reimburse him
his hotel costd’ Without such documentation, LCSW failed to prdfat the costs for Mr.

Burlison’s hotel should be borne by the customers.

32Tr. 487, 515.

33 LCSW Exhibit No. 4.
3d.

3 Tr. 511.

% Tr. 513.

3 Tr. 514.

®1d.

%9 Tr. 515.

10



Only verifiable rate case expense should be indudeates and LCSW holds the burden
to provide that verifiable evidence. Thereforee @ommission should allow rate case expense
of $119.31 as reasonable hotel costs. All othened hotel costs should be denied.

4. Meal Costs

LCSW claimed $467 for hotel and meals connected thie evidentiary hearinj. The
claim did not separate out the exact meal cosimetiby LCSW*

The evidence shows that the meal costs claimed@8W. could not be auditéd. The
evidence shows that the only documentation thatpmasented by LCSW that can be interpreted
to be meal costs was a credit card statement wiachtwo entries for Doubletree Hotel F&B
Jefferson City — one for $162.35 on 11-4, and #wosd for $26.00 on 11-5 — and an entry for
JPfennys on High Jefferson City for $40 on 1£-3\o evidence was presented by LCSW as to
who the meal costs were for, whether or not thdscagre just put on one credit card and
reimbursed by other parties, or whether the cost®weasonable costs for customers to“pay.
Mr. Kallash was the only company witness requiredappear at the evidentiary hearing, so
many of the costs are excessive for just one pérson

Public Counsel will agree that there may be somal m@sts for Mr. Kallash that are just
and reasonable to include in rates. But, propeudh@ntation must be provided in order to
verify the costs are just and reasonable. Givenrability to perform an audit on the mileage
costs claimed by LCSW, Mr. Addo offered evidencewdmat costs should be included as rate

case expense for meals for Mr. Kallash during tideatiary hearind® The evidence shows

40) CSW Exhibit No. 4.
41
Id.
42Ty, 515.
43 CSW Exhibit No. 4; Tr. 516.
4 Tr. 516-517.
S Tr. 517.
4 Tr. 516.

11



that the reasonable amount of rate case experiseltde for meals for Mr. Kallash is $46.60.
This is reasonably based on Mr. Addo’s use of guefal General Administrative Service (GSA)
web site and the federal CONUS rates for JeffefSityy MO which allow $8.00 per breakfast,
$12.00 for lunch, and $26.00 for dinriér.

Only verifiable rate case expense should be incdudeates and LCSW holds the burden
to provide that verifiable evidence. As a restiie Commission should allow rate case expense
of $46.00 as reasonable meal costs. All othemadimeal costs should be denied.

5. Mileage

LCSW claimed $438 for mileag®. But, the evidence shows that the mileage costs
claimed by LCSW could not be auditébAll that was provided was a list of activities aadtbtal
amount of $438. The entries have no documentatidhe dates the costs occurred, there is no
documentation of the amount of mileage for eagh &md there is no documentation of the
reimbursement rat®. Additionally, some of the entries seem to be asomable. For example,
the document claims mileage costs for attendingldial public hearing? However, the
Commission is quite aware that the local publicrimgawas held in Troy, MO — the very same
city where the utility office is locatédand where Mr. Kallash lives. So, the Commissiooutd
guestion why, and how much, mileage is being cldifioe the local public hearing.

Public Counsel will agree that there may be somkage costs that are just and
reasonable to include in rates. But, proper docuat®n must be provided in order to verify the

costs are just and reasonable. Given his inabititperform an audit on the mileage costs

47 Tr. 517.

8d.

49 LCSW Exhibit No. 4

0 Tr. 517.

®11d.; LCSW Exhibit No 4.
2 LCSW Exhibit 4.

3 Tr. 476.

12



claimed by LCSW, Mr. Addo offered evidence on whasts should be included as rate case
expense for mileage based on the only trip thatbleas adequately documented by LCSW - the
evidentiary hearing at which Mr. Kallash was a wits®* The evidence shows that the
reasonable amount of rate case expense for Mr.a&t@l trip to Jefferson City for the
evidentiary hearing is $110.85. This is reasonably based on the distance fromKdHash’s
office in Troy, MO to the building where the evidiemy hearing was held plus an allowance of
six extra miles for driving around while in town Hiplied by the $0.56 per mile IRS rate at that
time >

Only verifiable rate case expense should be indudeates and LCSW holds the burden
to provide that verifiable evidence. Because tidance shows only $110.85 of mileage costs
was documented and could be verified as just aadoreable, the remaining mileage costs
claimed by LCSW should be denied.

6. Dennis, Toni & Patty Time Costs

LCSW claimed $13,300 (532 hrs @ $25/hr) for Derdaiash time, $10,030 (501.5 hrs
@ $20/hr) for Toni Kallash time and $340 (17 hrs2@/#r) for Patty time!

The evidence shows the company time presentededtdghring by LCSW as rate case
expense was unauditabfe. For Mr. Kallash and Mrs. Kallash, a generic figtiof dates and
hours was provided for each ranging from August 2812 to October 31, 2013 as well as a
single statement of hours each worked between awvember 1, 2013 and May 6, 2014. Patty

(who was noted as a Fitch & Associates office p@rseas listed as having worked 8 hours on

% Tr. 518

Sd.

% d.

5" LCSW Exhibit No. 4.

8 Tr. 470-475, 518-519; LCSW Exhibit No. 4.

13



January 21, 2014 and 9 hours on October 3, 201dsprably October 3, 201%). No
descriptions of the time spent were provid&d.

Throughout the case, adequate timesheets on whibhge an audit were requested and
not received’ Time that was noted by Staff throughout the dadisenot match the filing by
LCSW at the rate case expense healingvithout proper timesheets an analysis cannot &gem
of the reasonableness of the claimed costs anticagion cannot be made that the time has not
already been included in the salary amounts apprdyethe Commission in the Report and
Order.

No evidence was presented as to why this informattas not provided throughout the
case despite specific data requests to LCSW frobli®Counsel and Staff Additionally,
much of the rate case expense claimed as compasyidioutside the reasonable date range for
rate case expen&.The evidence also shows that Mr. Kallash basics#ited that every date on
LCSW Exhibit No. 4 that claimed rate case expens20il2 was probably a ty3d.However, he
provided no evidence of what the correct dateshfose expenses actually were.

Additionally, the evidence shows that not all ok tklaimed costs are for LCSW
personnel. Patty is not employee of LCSW but isemployee of Fitch & Associaté%. Mr.
Kallash claims costs for her as a under compangresgs even though he also claimed that part
of her costs are included in the fifty cents pamcin the Fitch & Associates bfif. Mr. Kallash

attempted to explain this apparent double-counbtiggstating that the time claimed under

%9 LCSW Exhibit No. 4.
014.

51 Tr. 463.

2 Tr. 463-470.

8 Tr. 500, 520-521.

841 CSW Exhibit No. 4.
85 Tr. 440-441.

% Tr. 452.

57 Tr. 452-453.

14



company expenses was a totally different time thad nothing to do with the copis.
However, Mr. Kallash admitted there were no datesided for when the copies happened on
the Fitch & Associates invoice to prove that hiseon was trué? As a result, none of the
costs presented by LCSW at the rate case expeas@diean be audited or verified as just and
reasonable rate case expense.

Only verifiable rate case expense should be indudeates and LCSW holds the burden
to provide that verifiable evidence. Because tdaence shows none of the costs for company
time could be audited or verified, the company toosts requested by LCSW should be denied.
7. Overall Company Time & Expenses

Even though the evidence shows that the comparey/¢imsts requested by LCSW should
be denied, Public Counsel will agree that there beagome company time costs that are just and
reasonable to include in rates as rate case exp&hgeproper documentation must be provided
in order to verify the costs are just and reasanabl

Given his inability to perform an audit on the canp time costs claimed by LCSW, Mr.
Addo offered evidence on what costs should be deduas rate case expense for company time
and expenses based on information which was adalgwiicumented by LCSW. Throughout
the case, Public Counsel requested information bitiwto base its testimony regarding rate
case expense. From this information, Mr. Addo prepared an exhibdicating what rate case
expense documentation had been provided by LCSWheattime of rebuttal testimony,

surrebuttal testimony, the hearing date, at thé-pearing date and that which was provided only

%8 Tr. 453.

%9d.

©OPC Exhibit No. 1.
Tr. 521.

15



after the post-hearing briefs. Based on Mr. Addo’s audit of the company time axgense
information that was presented, the evidence shba/seasonable amount of company time and
expense costs to include in rates is $2,606°16.

Reasonable Overall Rate Case Expense

Only verifiable rate case expense should be incdudeates and LCSW holds the burden
to provide that verifiable evidence. Given the angat above, the evidence shows reasonable
rate case expense costs of $9,146.00 for Joharnmesulfing Services, $24,690.00 for Brydon,
Swearengen & England, P.C., $3,220.00 for McllroiM&lan, and $2,606.16 for Company time
and expenses for a total reasonable rate case ¥xpé$39,662.16.

3. What isthe appropriate mechanism to recover rate case expensein rates?

The evidence shows the reasonable amount of rate eapense in this case to be
$39,662.16* The amount of rate case expense is unbelievalig lespecially for a small utility
like LCSW which only has 123 customérs.Therefore, it is imperative that the Commission
keep the customer’s protection in the forefronthaf decision on how this amount of money is to
be recovered.

The evidence shows that a five year normalizateoa reasonable balance between the
needs of the utility and the needs of the custdfhefhe evidence shows that small utilities do
not return for rate case procedures as often geratilities’” Normalization is appropriate for
non-recurring costs such as rate case expense tcedmvered over a period of time.

Amortization is a mechanism for writing off the t®®f financial instruments like loans and

2 OPC Exhibit No. 1; Tr. 521-523.

3 OPC Exhibit No. 1; OPC Exhibit No. 2.
" OPC Exhibit No. 2.

S Tr. 540.

®Tr. 526-528.

" Tr. 526.

®1d.

16



mortgages over a period of time until the finallaois recorded? Rate case expense is not a
financial instrument with a set period of time fecovery; therefore, rate case expense is not
reasonably amortized.

Given the large amount of rate case expense asawdlie other costs approved by the
Commission in its Report and Order, rate shockvslal concern for the customers of LCSW.
Even at a five year normalization of the costs9$Z,43 will have to be collected through rates —
meaning each customer will have to pay an additi64.48 per year or $5.37 per month just
for rate case expense alone. If the costs webe toormalized over three years, the per month
cost to the customer would be nearly $9.00 justdite case expense. The increased burden on
the customer is not reasonable.

Also, rate case expense is almost always normabydtie Commission. In his opening
statement, Staff's attorney stated that Staff wdnddvilling “to amortize, in this case -- this very
unusual case -- over five years with a trackertaff$ at-hearing suggestion of a tracker for
these costs has no correlating evidence of whatitheker would entail or whether that tracker
would be in the best interest of either LCSW ordtstomer§’ Therefore, the Commission
should deny Staff’'s suggested tracker as well asGbmpany’s requested amortization. The

Commission should instead order that the rate esgense be normalized over 5 years.

®Tr. 527.
8014.
81 1r. 527-528.

17



Respectfully submitted,

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL

By:

/s/ Christina L. Baker

Christina L. Baker (#58303)
Deputy Public Counsel

P O Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-5565

(573) 751-5562 FAX
christina.baker@ded.mo.gov

18



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that copies of the foregoing haeen mailed, emailed or hand-delivered to the
following this 30" day of June 2014:

Missouri Public Service Commission Missouri Public Service Commission
Timothy Opitz Office General Counsel

200 Madison Street, Suite 800 200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360 P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102 Jefferson City, MO 65102
Timothy.Opitz@psc.mo.gov staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov
MO PSC Staff Lincoln County Sewer & Water, LLC
Kevin Thompson Dean L Cooper

200 Madison Street 312 East Capitol

Jefferson City, MO 65101 P.O. Box 456
Kevin.Thompson@psc.mo.gov Jefferson City, MO 65102

dcooper@brydonlaw.com

Lincoln County Sewer & Water, LLC
James Burlison

103A Community Bank Plaza

Troy, MO 63334
jim_burlison@mcilroyandmillan.co

/s/ Christina L. Baker

19



